

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL APPEAL (AGAINST CONVICTION) NO. 1421 of 2016****With****R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1556 of 2016****With****R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 22 of 2017****With****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE) NO.
10 of 2024****In R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 22 of 2017****With****R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 133 of 2017****DILAWAR @ GAURAV SHAHBUDDIN SAIYED****Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT****Appearance:****MR. RAHUL R DHOLAKIA(6765) for the Appellant(s) No. 1****PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1****CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA****and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS****Date : 13/09/2024****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA)**

Learned advocate Mr. A.V. Nair has withdrawn his appearance on behalf of the accused – Shahrukhkhan Abdul Raufkhan and tried to intimate for his withdrawal of appearance by serving a letter on the addressed mentioned in the judgment, but somehow it could not be served.

Registry is directed to appoint an advocate on behalf of the accused – Shahrukhkhan Abdul Raufkhan from the list prepared by the High Court Legal Services Committee or from the department itself.

List this matter for final hearing on **15.10.2024.**

Registry shall not show name of learned advocate Mr. A.V. Nair and Mr. Rajabhai Gogda in the cause list henceforth.

(ILESH J. VORA, J)

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)

prk